
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Stuart Matthews (Academy School Representative) (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People & Learning 
Thursday 7 March 2024, 4.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 
 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 8 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 11 January 
2024.  

 

 
4.  2023 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment  9 - 30 

 To update the Schools Forum on the 2023 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
(CSA), to be submitted to the Executive Member and subsequently published 
on the Bracknell Forest Council Website. 
Reporting: Duane Chappell, Assistant Director Education & Learning 

 

 
5.  Revisions to the Local funding agreement for funding Early Years 

Provision and Childcare  
31 - 84 

 To seek agreement from Schools Forum on: 
       Proposals for the introduction of monthly early years entitlement 

payments for childminders in Bracknell Forest. 
       Changes to the local funding agreement for funding early years 

provision and childcare. 
Reporting: Duane Chappell, Assistant Director Education & Learning 

 

 
6.  Final proposals for the 2024-25 High Needs Block Budget  85 - 118 

 To agree the detailed budget proposals for the High Needs Block (HNB) 
element of the Schools Budget that are being presented now by the Council. 
These proposals reflect the latest spend forecasts for 2023-24 financial year 
together with the earlier work on the Safety Valve (SV) programme bid.  
Reporting: Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner 

 

 
7.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum will be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 20 June 
2024. 
Reporting: Jamie Beardsmore, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore, 01344 352044, jamie.beardsmore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 28 February 2024 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
11 JANUARY 2024 
4.30  - 5.41 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Stuart Bevan, Academy Representative (Headteacher) 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

21. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
Members were notified that a vacancy on the forum had emerged for an Academy 
School Representative following Stuart Bevan offering his resignation.  
  

22. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

23. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the forum held on 13 December 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
  
Arising from the minutes the following points were noted: 
  

• Paul Clark had circulated comments on the feedback received in relation to 
the Safety Valve programme to headteachers. 

•       Grainne Siggins would send out a letter to political leaders once the concerns 
on school funding had been relayed by headteachers. 

  
  
Grainne Siggins provided an update on the Safety Valve programme which had been 
the topic of the previous Schools Forum. The initial Safety Valve proposal was 
submitted on the 15 December 2023, following approval from the Forum on 13 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

December 2023. Discussions had continued with the Department for Education (DfE) 
over the Christmas period. Following approval at a full council meeting on 10 
January, the final Safety Valve application was to be submitted on 12 January. The 
results of this application were not expected to be received until March, however in 
the meantime the local authority would begin work on the implementation plan.  
  

24. 2024-25 Proposals for the Early Years Budget  
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement on early years budget for 
the 2024-25 academic year.  
  
Funding allocated through the early years block of the DSG was estimated to be 
significantly higher than in recent years owing to the expansion of the entitlements 
from April 2024, this would expand the level of care the local authority was obligated 
to provide for children which would now start at aged 9 months through to 4 years.  
  
The current early years funding formula would remain for 2024-2025 as the release of 
confirmed information from the DfE did not allow sufficient time for a proper 
consultation, however it was expected in the subsequent year there would be a 
consultation with providers to ensure it remained fit for purpose.  
  
It had been agreed with the Early Years Forum that a single base rate would be in 
place for all 2-year-olds however some of the disadvantaged 2-year old cohort would 
attract the Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP), which would add £2 on top of the 
base rate.  
Both EYPP and Disability access fund (DAF) are being expanded across all age 
groups for eligible children. 
  
A consultation with childminders would commence in the spring term to seek views 
on whether they should receive their funding on a monthly basis, rather than termly. 
This may better fit their business model. 
  
Following the Forum’s questions and comments the following points were raised; 
  

•       There were some concerns about whether there was an adequate number of 
nursery places, however early data from the DfE indicated that there would be 
sufficient places. 

•       Funding had been secured for a sufficiency manager to monitor whether there 
would be sufficient nursery places.  

•       There were some concerns about how attendance would effect funding, due 
to funding being paid out pro-rata when a child does not attend nursery for all 
5 days off the week.    

  
  
RESOLVED that considering the council’s proposals for allocating funds to  
schools to contribute to the cost of the September 2023 Teachers’ Pay Award  
1.  to AGREE A fixed lump sum payment of £1,489.12 to each eligible provider for 
the period September 2023 to 31 March 2024 (point 5.1). 
  
2. to AGREE A fixed lump sum payment of £3,500 to each eligible provider for the 
2024-25 financial year (points 5.3 to 5.5). 
  
RESOLVED That Schools Forum considers the early years budget proposal from the  
council and AGREES: 
  

4



 

 

3. That for the 2024-25 financial year the Executive Member for Children, Young  
People and Learning sets: 
                 i. The early years dedicated schools grant (DSG) income budget at  
                 £15.149m (Table 2)  
                 ii. The funding rates in the early years funding formula are as set out in  
                 Tables 3, 4 and 5 
                 iii. The proposed budgets as set out in Annex 2 
  
4. That Schools Forum NOTES the Council’s plan to consult with childminders on  
the introduction of monthly payments from April 2024, as set out in points 5.32  
to 5.34.  
  
  
  
  

25. 2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and Central Schools Services Block 
Budgets  
The Forum considered the final proposals from the Council for the 2024-25 Schools 
Block (SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools 
Budget. There was also a further update on the Safety Valve. 
  
Paul Clark informed th
[...]
 Budget  
Paul Clark presented the Forum with a summary of the Council’s draft budget 
proposals for 2024/25 with a key focus on the people directorate. As an interested 
party, the Forum was being asked to comment. 
  
The budget proposals included a summary of commitments from previous years, an 
update on government grants that are expected to be received and a range of 
economies and budget pressures that have been put forward for consideration.  
  
If the proposals are agreed there would a £6.3 funding gap before increases in 
council tax. The Forum was informed this could be filled either by use of reserves, 
cuts to spending or increases in council tax. 
  
The Forum considered the Executive's proposals relating to the schools’ element of 
the People’s Directorate. The Forum recognised the financial difficulties facing 
Councils and expressed concern that as the centres of their communities, in 
supporting the most vulnerable families, further pressures will fall on schools to 
increase support. This will need to be managed within an average increase in per 
pupil funding of 1.4% which is likely to be significantly below the level of cost 
pressures in 2024/25, with the council’s proposals assuming a 3.5% increase for pay 
wards. 
  
RESOLVED That the Schools Forum had commented, as captured in the minutes, on 
the 2024/25 budget proposals of the Executive for the People Directorate in respect 
of:  
i. The revenue budget (Annexes A to C),  
ii. The capital programme (Annexe D). 
  

27. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting would take place on Thursday 7 March 2024. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO:  SCHOOLS FORUM   
7 MARCH 2024 

  
 

2023 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT  
Executive Director of People 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum on the 2023 Childcare 

Sufficiency Assessment (CSA), attached as Annex A, to be submitted to the 
Executive Member and subsequently published on the Bracknell Forest Council 
Website, as required by the authority’s statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That Schools Forum NOTES the attached CSA  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 Statutory Guidance sets out the Local Authority’s statutory duty to secure sufficient 

childcare. To meet this duty Bracknell Forest Council is required to submit a report to 
elected council members on how it is meeting its duty and to make this report 
available to parents. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No alternative options were considered 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
5.1  Section 6 and 7 (as substituted by section 1 of the Education Act 2011) of the 

Childcare Act 2006 places a duty on English local authorities to secure sufficient 
childcare for working parents and to secure early years provision free of charge.  

 
5.2 Part B of the Statutory guidance for local authorities sets out how Local Authorities 

should meet this duty, including the requirement to report to elected council members 
on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare, and make this 
report available and accessible to parents. 

5.3  In assessing the sufficiency of the local childcare market, the CSA draws on data 
from the Office for National Statistics, labour market statistics from the National 
Online Manpower Information System (NOMIS) and census data, Health data, local 
statistical data, information provided by local childcare providers, and a survey of 
parents in Bracknell Forest. 

5.4  Currently evidence indicates that in the summer term 2023 there was sufficient 
childcare capacity for children aged 0 to 4 (not in school), however there continues to 
be insufficient provision for school age children (ages 4 to 16), with parents reporting 
continued difficulties accessing childcare before and after school and during school 
holidays. 

5.5 The early years free entitlements will expand to encompass 
[...]
ts is based on the data held in the Bracknell 

Forest payment database for the summer term 2023 

• Price of childcare: cost data per age group submitted by providers via the Provider Self Update Portal, 

the Family Services Directory, provider surveys and from provider websites 

• Quality of childcare: data on childcare quality is provided by OFSTED 

• Data from parents: Online survey using the Objective survey tool on the council website, July 2023. 

Survey advertised via the Council website, Family Information Service website, social media and via 

childcare providers 

30



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: SCHOOLS FORUM 
7 MARCH 2023 

  
 

REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR FUNDING EARLY 
YEARS PROVISION AND CHILDCARE 

Executive Director of People 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To seek agreement from Schools Forum on proposals for the 
introduction of monthly early years entitlement payments for 
childmimders in Bracknell Forest 

1.2. To seek agreement of Schools Forum on changes to the local funding 
agreement for funding early years provision and childcare. 

1.3. The local funding agreement, essential for providers to adhere to in order to 
secure funding for the provision of early years entitlements (referred to locally 
as the Provider Agreement), has undergone revision to align with 
amendments in the statutory guidance for Local Authorities, including the 
expansion of early years entitlements from April 2024 and the introduction of a 
monthly payment option for childminders. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1. To AGREE that in accordance with the responses to the consultation with 
childminders the proposals for the introduction of monthly early years 
payments to childminders, as set out in points 5.3 to 5.9, are implemented 
from April 2024 

2.2. To AGREE the revised Provider Agreement for funding early years 
provision and childcare, as set out in points 5.10 to 5.11  

2.3. To NOTE the need for additional work on data sharing between the Council 
and early years providers, which will be addressed via an addendum to the 
Provider Agreement if required.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1. To ensure that eligible children can readily access their entitlements in safe, high 
quality settings that meet statutory requirements, that the relevant terms and 
conditions are understood by all parties and maximise efficiency of operation. 

4. Alternative Options Considered 

4.1. No alternative options were considered 

5. Supporting Information 

5.1. The Early Education and Childcare statutory guidance for local authorities sets 
out the framework that Local Authorities must operate within in the delivery of the 
early years entitlements. This guidance was updated on 1 January 2024 to 

31

Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

include guidance on the provision of the expanded entitltment for working 
parents of children aged 9 months to 3 years old.  

5.2. The Bracknell Forest Provider Agreement sets out detailed local arrangements 
intended to ensure that, in line with the statutory guidance, eligible children can 
access their entitlement in safe, high quality settings and providers receive 
funding in accordance with the approved local Early Years Funding Formula. 
Childminder Monthly Payments 

5.3. The Statutory Guidance includes an the expectation that Local Authorities will 
‘Pay all providers the full amount owed to them monthly unless they have good 
reason not to do so, for example, if, after consultation, the clear majority of 
providers opt for an alternative method of payment’.  

5.4. In October 2018, the Council consulted early years providers in Bracknell Forest 
on their preference for retaining the current termly funding arrangements or 
moving to a monthly funding arrangement. The Council received 53 responses to 
the consultation, of which 38 (72%) indicated a preference to retain the termly 
funding
[...]
quired for the expansion of the 

early years entitlements for working parents for children aged 9 months to 3 
years, starting in April 2024. Sections 7 & 8. 

32



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

• The arrangements for the introduction of monthly payments to childminders 
from April 2024. Section 17 

• Expansion of the guidance setting out the requirement for providers to 
promote fundamental British Values, and to not promote as evidence-based, 
views or theories which are contrary to established scientific or historical 
evidence. Section 6 and 14 

• Providing greater clarify on the consequences  of poor OFSTED inspections. 
Section 14 

• Providing greater clarity on the eligibility of Foster Carers to the early years 
entitlements and the arrangements for claiming funding. Section 9 

• Update to the guidance on the charging of fees for children accessing the 
early years entitlements. Section 16 

• Update to the terms and conditions on the withdrawal of funding from 
providers, including when withdrawal will be considered and the process for 
providers to appeal a decision. Section 21 

5.11. A draft Provider Agreement was sent to the Early Years Forum to gather their 
views on the proposed changes. The group includes representatives from 
maintained schools, academies, group PVI providers and childminders. 

5.12. Legal advice has identified a need for additional work on data sharing 
arrangements between the Council and early years providers. A new Provider 
Agreement that incorporates the expansion to the early years entitlements is 
required to be in place by mid-March 2024. As the work on improving data 
sharing arrangements will not be completed ahead of this deadline, an 
addendum to the agreement incorporating these improvements may be required.  

6. Advice received from statutory and other officers 
Legal Advice 

6.1. To improve consistency the Department of Education has developed a model 
agreement for local au
[...]
 wish for my payments to be termly. I therefore 
do not want to "sway" the vote on either 10 or 12 payments, as I feel that the 
childminders who wish to be paid monthly, should have a fair vote. 

• Have not selected either option in 9 as personally rush to remain trembly payments 
so will leave open for those who are choosing monthly obtain the majority vote 

• I don’t like either  
 
Do you have any other comments regarding the proposals in this consultation? 
 

• I found the info evening on the 25th January very helpful, I would also like to thank 
the childminders on the childminders working committee who have spent extra time 
working with the Borough over these documents 

• I would like personally to remain as it is and receive payment termly, 60% and later 
the remaining 40% 

• I think BFC have put a lot of time and effort into allowing our voices to be heard. I 
read a lot of negative press regarding the implementation of new funding, however I 
think we are very well supported in this borough, so thank you. 

• One of my concerns having gone to the consulting meeting is that people are going 
to vote for 10 months even if they are still going to use the termly payments.  
Therefore giving a false view, as per a conversation I had with another Childminder 

• Thank you to the EY funding team, and all those involved in the consultation process. 
I appreciate the time and effort required of everyone. 

 

83



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Schools Forum 
 7 March 2024 

 
 

Final Proposals for the 2024-25 High Needs Block Budget 
Executive Director of People 

Executive Director: Resources 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree the detailed budget proposals for the High Needs 

Block (HNB) element of the Schools Budget that are being presented now by the Council. 
These proposals reflect the latest spend forecasts for 2023-24 financial year together 
with the earlier work on the Safety Valve (SV) programme b
[...]
 Taking account of these factors, the revised medium-term financial forecast indicates a 
cumulative deficit on the HNB budget at 31 March 2026 of £41.533m rising to £46.462m 
by the end of 2029-30, which is expected to be the completion of the SV programme. 
The £5.321m deficit forecast for 2024-25 is predicted to move to a £0.153m surplus in 
2029-30.  

 
1 DSG is the ringfenced grant used by the DfE to fund LAs for prescribed education related services. 

85

Agenda Item 6



2.6 In terms of statutory accounts, where an LA has an overall deficit, there is a requirement 
to publish a DSG Deficit Account. This not only includes the HNB deficit, but surpluses 
held from other areas such as the Schools Block and Early Years Block. Reporting on 
this basis forecasts a £30.614m net deficit on the DSG at 31 March 2025.  

 
 
3 Recommendations 
 

 That the Forum agrees that for the 2024-25 financial year: 
 
3.1 That the Executive Member: 

1. sets the total HNB Dedicated Schools Grant income at £24.686m  
2. confirms the changes to relevant budgets set out in the supporting 

information (summarised in Table 1 and Annexes 2 and 3). 
 
3.2 That there are appropriate arrangements in place for: 

1. The education of pupils with SEND (paragraph 6.25), and 
2. The use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise 

than at school (paragraph 6.25). 
 

That the Forum: 
 
3.3 NOTES The updated forecast financial position of the HNB Budget at Table 1, 

which shows a forecast £5.321m overspending in 2024-25 and a £41.533m 
cumulative deficit on the High Needs Block as at the end of March 2026 
 

3.4 Provides comments on the latest 2024-25 budget proposals on council funded 
services which arise from the Safety Valve proposals (Annex 4). 

 
 
4 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 To ensure that the HNB Budget is set in accordance with the funding framework, the 

expected needs of pupils and that the views of the Schools Forum are considered.  
 
 
5 Altern
[...]
ws of the Forum are an important part of the process and have always 
been considered by the Executive Member. 
 

6.25 There are 2 specific areas on HNB budgets where the Forum has a statutory role to play 
in setting the HNB, and this involves “giving a view” on: 
 

• arrangements for pupils with special educational needs, in particular the places to 
be commissioned by the local authority and schools and the arrangements for 
paying top-up funding 

• arrangements for use of pupil referral units and the education of children 
otherwise than at school, in particular the places to be commissioned by the local 
authority and schools and the arrangements for paying top-up funding 

 
Budget proposals on council funded services 
 

6.26 As part of the Block Transfer / top slice consultation with schools, it was confirmed that if 
the transfer is agreed, £0.265m of costs currently funded from within the Schools Block 
and Central Schools Services Block DSG allocations would in future be used to support 
the HNB rather than contribute to Education related duties that the council meets without 
DfE funding. The consultation confirmed that the council could not absorb this loss of 
income and would bring forward proposals on how this could be managed. 
 

6.27 The Assistant Director: Education & Learning has considered this requirement and is now 
proposing budget changes for Governor Services, the Open Learning Centre, Services 
for young people Not in Education, Employment or Training, Education Property, 
Standards and Effectiveness and some general resources. More information is set out in 
Annex 4 which the Forum is requested to consider.  
 
Next Steps 
 

6.28 The views of the Schools Forum regarding these 2024-25 budget proposals from the 
council will be considered by the Executive Member on 19 March, when a final decision 
will be made on HNB budgets.  

 
 
7 Advice received from Statutory and other officer 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
7.1 The relevant legal issue

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
7 MARCH 2024 
4.30  - 5.40 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
 

28. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
It was noted that Stuart Matthews had offered his apologies for the beginning of the 
meeting and therefore the Vice-Chair Elizabeth Savage would chair the meeting.  

29. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

30. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the forum held on 11 January 2024  
be approved as a correct record. 

31. 2023 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment  
  
The Forum received a report which sought to provide an update on the 2023 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA), which was to be submitted to the  
Executive Member and subsequently published on the Bracknell Forest Council  
Website, as required by the authority’s statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare. 
  
Due to large changes to early years funding levels, large parts of the CSA would only 
apply to the previous financial year and would be out of date once the new financial 
year began on 1 April 2024. From the 1 April work would be done to understand the 



 

 

increases in demand for childcare and recruitment would take place to ensure 
additional capacity to carry out this work.  
  
Arising from questions the following points was noted:  
  

       Whilst there had been sufficient childcare places in the previous year, there 
were some challenges in achieving this for the upcoming year. The local 
authority was negotiating with providers to try and ensure sufficient provision 
was in place.  

  
RESOLVED That Schools Forum NOTES the 2023 Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment.  
  

32. Revisions to the Local funding agreement for funding Early Years Provision 
and Childcare  
The forum received a report which sought: 

       Agreement on proposals for the introduction of monthly early years entitlement 
payments for childminders in Bracknell Forest. 

       Agreement changes to the local funding agreement for funding early years 
provision and childcare. 

       To Provide an update on the local funding agreement, essential for providers 
to adhere to in order to secure funding for the provision of early years 
entitlements (referred to locally as the Provider Agreement), which had 
undergone revision to align with amendments in the statutory guidance for 
Local Authorities, including the expansion of early years entitlements from 
April 2024 and the introduction of a monthly payment option for childminders. 

  
The proposals for the introduction of monthly early years entitlement payments for 
childminders, stemmed from the changes to funding from 1 April. This would mean 
that the council’s payments were the primary income source for many childminders 
and this sort to give childminders more stability in their income. These proposed 
changes had gone through an extensive consultation with childminders within the 
borough. It was noted childminders would retain the option to stay on their existing 
payment terms if they wished.  
  
Due to changes in the early years funding, a number of changes were to be made to 
the provider agreement, including large changes in terminology. The primary changes 
were to include the new statutory requirements. Work was also ongoing with the legal 
team to improve the data sharing agreement with providers.  
  
Arising from questions the following points were noted:  

       There is a funding gap for childcare providers, as government entitlements are 
only available during term time (equivalent to 38 weeks a year) which causes 
some working parents to have to stretch their entitlement, over more than 38 
weeks. 

  
RESOLVED that the forum: 
  
AGREE that in accordance with the responses to the consultation with childminders 
the proposals for the introduction of monthly early years payments to childminders, as 
set out in points 5.3 to 5.9, are implemented from April 2024. 
  



 

 

AGREE the revised Provider Agreement for funding early years provision and 
childcare, as set out in points 5.10 to 5.11. 
  
NOTE the need for additional work on data sharing between the Council and early 
years providers, which will be addressed via an addendum to the Provider Agreement 
if required. 
  

33. Final proposals for the 2024-25 High Needs Block Budget  
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement on the detailed budget 
proposals for the High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools Budget that are 
being presented now by the Council. These proposals reflected the latest spend 
forecasts for 2023-24 financial year together with the earlier work on the Safety Valve 
(SV) programme bid, for which an update on status was also provided. 
  
The HNB is part of the dedicated schools grant and is provided to ensure funding for 
children with the most challenging educational needs. It was proposed that the 
budget for the HNB be set at £24.686m for 2024/25.  
  
An update was provided on the progress of the Safety Valve programme which was 
approved by full council on 10 January and then submitted to the DfE shortly after. 
Confirmation had been received that the DfE had approved the Safety Valve bid and 
it was now awaiting approval from the treasury.  
  
Bracknell Forest Council had also agreed funding for the new SME free school and 
had also submitted bids to fund 2 new secondary SRP’s.  
  
In setting the annual budget, forecasts had been provided based on the December 
monitoring cycle and this suggested a HNB overspend of £10.10 million, an increase 
of £1.62 million from when it had last been reported. It was noted that these figures 
were subject to change, due to the volatile costs associated and possible changes in 
circumstances. The amount of money budgeted for inflationary pressures was based 
upon a forecast of a 2.8% increase from the Bank of England.  
  
  
Arising from questions the following points were made:  
  

 The Borough Solicitor had confirmed the Safety Valve content and agreement 
was lawful. 

 Modelling suggested there would be growth in the number of EHCP’s over the 
next 5 years. The local authority had also committed not to put a cap on 
EHCP’s. 

 The local authority had committed to prioritising early interventions, to ensure 
pupil’s received intervention at the earliest possible stage. 

 The local plan would ensure a growth in specialist places within the borough 
in the next 5 years. 

 In response to concerns over the number of specialist places in the short term 
it was confirmed that there was ongoing work with current resource providers, 
to ensure there was an outreach provision to ensure schools needs were met, 
and that the independent sector was being used to ensure the most complex 
needs were met and work was constantly ongoing to increase provision.  

 Interim measures had been put in place to increase specialist resource 
provision capacity whilst building work was ongoing this included negotiating 



 

 

to increase specialist places at Sandhurst prior to the build being done, 
ensuring all places were now available at Kings Academy. 

 Work was ongoing to determine the level of funding allocated to the banding 
tool and the local authority would work with headteachers to ensure 
appropriate values underpinned this.   

 A final decision had yet to be made on the closure of the Pupil Referral Unit at 
College Hall, if it was not closed a reduced number of places would be 
available at the facility.  

  
Arising from debate the forum raised the following points: 
  

 There were concerns about the effects of reductions in funding would have on 
SEN provision. 

 There were concerns there could be a reduction in EHCP’s, as well as 
children being placed in schools they would be unsuited too.  

 There were concerns that whilst there were plans to create more specialist 
places within the borough, this would not help in the short term.  

  
  
RESOLVED That the Forum Agrees subject to Bracknell Forest Council’s 
acceptance into the Safety Valve agreement, that for the 2024-25 financial year: 
  
That the Executive Member: 
             
1. sets the total HNB Dedicated Schools Grant income at £24.686m  
2. confirms the changes to relevant budgets set out in the supporting information 
(summarised in Table 1 and Annexes 2 and 3). 
  
  
And that whilst there are not yet appropriate arrangements in place for: 
  
1. The education of pupils with SEND 
2. The use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise than at 
school 
  
Progress is being made but we have not yet reached a point where services match 
demand, but all parties are aware off the issues and petitioning relevant parties for 
support. 
  
RESOLVED that the Forum NOTES The updated forecast financial position of the 
HNB Budget at Table 1, which shows a forecast £5.321m overspending in 2024-25 
and a £41.533m cumulative deficit on the High Needs Block as at the end of March 
2026 
  

34. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting would take place on 20 June 2024.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


